which management feels would be representative of the future indefinite cash flows from these assets.

- Cash flows were discounted at a pre-tax rate of 20% based on what management deemed appropriate
for the nature of this type of revenue stream.

RecordXpress Division CGU

- The cash flow projection includes specific estimates for five years with a growth rate of 4%, which
management feels would be representative of the future cash flows from these assets.

- Cash flows were discounted at a pre-tax rate of 6.90% based on management’s experience in the
records management business.

The most sensitive inputs to the value in use model used for these groups of CGUs are the growth rate and the
discount rate:

- A 1% increase or decrease in the growth rate would not result in an impairment of these groups of
CGUs.

- A 1% increase or decrease in the discount rate would not result in an impairment of these groups of
CGUs.

StorageVault Canada Inc.
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021
(Unaudited)

Notes: 13

Note 6 – Continued

Group of CGUs Goodwill Carrying Value Goodwill Carrying Value

Manitoba and Saskatchewan 2,621,716$   24,248,580$   2,621,716$   25,027,398$

Kamloops, BC 76,470   6,295,157   76,470   6,488,583

London, ON 142,807   1,377,977   142,807   2,051,728

Sentinel Self-Storage 52,442,159   371,507,906   52,442,159   385,512,531

Portable Storage 2,578,968   13,528,056   2,578,968   13,418,541

Real Storage 33,622,150   235,478,729   33,622,150   248,962,861

Management Division 3,364,706   19,364,705   3,364,706   19,364,705

RecordXpress Division 2,678,948   8,953,332   2,678,948   7,948,404

97,527,924$   680,754,442$   97,527,924$   708,774,751$

December 31, 2021 December 31, 2020

7. Debt
Rate Weighted Rate Weighted

Range Average Balance Range Average Balance

Mortgages
At amortized cost - Fixed 2.84% to 5.5% 4.25% 259,904,480   2.84% to 5.5% 4.21% 338,546,891

Maturity:  Aug 2022 to Apr 2028 Maturity:  Jan 2022 to Apr 2028

At amortized cost - Variable 4.25% to 5.2% 4.48% 146,800,110   3% to 3.95% 3.30% 108,144,132
Maturity:  Oct 2022 to Mar 2027 Maturity:  Oct 2022 to Nov 2024

At FVTPL - Variable 714,012,124   455,173,279
  - Interest rate swap (26,865,440)   9,873,937

4.20% 687,146,684   3.82% 465,047,216
Maturity:  Jan 2024 to Dec 2030 Maturity:  Jan 2024 to Dec 2030

4.25% 1,093,851,274  3.91% 911,738,239

Lines of Credit and Promissory Notes

At amortized cost - Fixed 4.81% 17,067,376   3.95% 38,536,200
Maturity:  Dec 2022 to Dec 2023 Maturity:  Apr 2022 to Dec 2023

At amortized cost - Variable 4.52% 101,909,468   3.53% 86,909,468
Maturity:  May 2024 to Dec 2024 Maturity:  May 2024 to Dec 2024

At FVTPL - Variable 321,032,690   296,048,729
  - Interest rate swap (21,032,690)   3,951,271

3.88% 300,000,000   3.94% 300,000,000
Maturity:  Feb 2025 Maturity:  Feb 2025

4.07% 418,976,844   3.86% 425,445,668

Deferred financing costs, net of accretion (4,773,293)   (4,709,162)

4.20% 1,508,054,825  3.89% 1,332,474,745

StorageVault Canada Inc.
Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2022 and 2021
(Unaudited)

Notes: 14

Note 7 – Continued

Reconciliation of Debt

June 30, 2022 December 31, 2021

Debt, beginning of period 1,332,474,745$   1,179,739,132$

Advances from debt 351,170,162   309,110,285
Repayment of debt (173,403,818)   (152,953,282)
Amounts offset against accounts receivable (2,122,133)   (2,529,521)
Change in fair value of debt measured at FVTPL (85,741,079)   37,842,949
Change in fair value of interest rate swaps 85,741,079   (37,842,949)
Total cash flow from debt financing activities 175,644,211   153,627,482

Change in deferred financing costs (64,131)   (891,869)

Debt, end of period 1,508,054,825$   1,332,474,745$

The following table reconciles the changes in cash flows from financing activities for the Corporation's debt:

The bank prime rate at June 30, 2022 was 3.7% (December 31, 2021 – 2.45%).

Mortgages are secured by a first mortgage charge on the real estate and equipment of the Corporation,
general security agreements covering all assets of the Corporation, general assignment of rents and leases,
and assignments of insurance coverage over all assets of the Corporation. The Corporation must maintain
certain financial ratios to comply with the facilities. These covenants include debt service coverage ratios, a
fixed charge coverage ratio, a tangible net worth ratio, and a loan to value ratio. As of June 30, 2022, the
Corporation is in compliance with all covenants.

The deferred financing costs consist of fees and costs incurred to obtain the related mortgage financing, less